

2021 Legislative Session

Legislative day #\_\_\_\_\_\_

# **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>137</u> - 2021

Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Dustin Thacker to the Historic Preservation Commission.

Introduced and read first time on Seft 8 2021. By order dministrator to the County Council Read for a second time and a public hearing held on  $\frac{5ept}{20}$ . 2021 By order Michelle Harrod. Administrator to the County Council This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted L, Adopted with amendments\_\_\_, Failed\_\_\_, Withdrawn \_\_\_\_ by the County Council on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Certified by Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

ĺ	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard	
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm	
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and	
4	WHEREAS, Sections 6.324 and 16.604 of the Howard County Code and Title 8, Subtitle	
5	2 of the Land Use Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provide for a Historic Preservation	
6	Commission in Howard County; and	
7	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Dustin Thacker as a	
8	member of the Historic Preservation Commission; and	
9		
. 10	WHEREAS, an amendment to Section 404 of the County Charter, effective on or about	
11	December 3, 2020, shortened the term for members of most citizen boards and commissions from	
12	five to three years, including the Historic Preservation Commission; and	
13		
14	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and	
15	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.	
16	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,	
17	Maryland this $4$ day of $\frac{D_0 + c_{bor}}{c_{bor}}$ , 2021 that the following person is appointed as a	
18	member of the Historic Preservation Commission to serve from the passage of this Resolution to	

、

.

20	Dustin Thacker
21	Elkridge, Maryland



Dustin L. Thacker, Assoc. AIA

phone email address

### education

2002 M. Architecture w/ Honors minor Morphology at Pratt Institute - School of Architecture in Brooklyn, NY

**1998 BS Interior Design** at University of North Carolina at Greensboro in Greensboro, NC

**1994 AS Business Administration** at Guilford Technical Community College in Jamestown, NC

**Diploma** Southwest Guilford High School in Jamestown, NC

# internships

2002 Studio Libeskind with Daniel Libeskind in NYC

2001 The Acconchi Studio with Vito Acconci in Brooklyn, NY

1999 Robert AM Stern Architects with Robert AM Stern in NYC

### honors

11 time President's List honoree at Pratt Institute & UNCG

13 time Dean's List honoree at Pratt Institute & UNCG

Founder of AIAs chapter at Pratt Institute

## volunteer

Human Rights Campaign - HRC (DC & Maryland)

New Hanover County Arboretum Japanese Garden Lead Master Gardener

### experience

Soil & Structure Consulting, Inc. Executive Operations Director/ Inspector in Reston, VA 2018 - Present

**Thacker's Asphalt Sealing & Striping Company** Foreman in Wilmington, NC

#### Wheated

Consultant & Bar Manager in Brooklyn, NY

Booker and Dax Craft Bartender in Manhattan, NY

Citi Habitats (a Corcoran company) Licensed Real Estate Agent in Manhattan, NY

# Hamburg-Kennedy Photographs & Contemporary Art

Art Dealer & Operations Manager in Manhattan, NY

Language, Inc (Haute couture clothing company) Creative Director in Manhattan, NY

United States Navy Quartermaster ESWS - Enlisted Surface Warfare Specialist Long Beach, CA Retired

# certifications

**ICC Master of Special Inspection** 

1 )

ICC Soils Special Inspector

ICC Residential Building Inspector B1

ICC Residential Electrical Inspector E1

North Carolina State University Master Gardener

USBG Certified Master Spirits Professional

## registrations

VA - Alexandria, Arlington, Culpepper, Fairfax, Loudoun, Prince William, Stafford, Spotsylvania, Warren

MD - Anne Arundel, Calvert, Carroll, Charles, Clark, Howard, Prince Georges, Montgomery, St. Mary's

WV

DE

PA

affiliations

American Institute of Architects -AIA (MD & VA) # 38868771

International Code Council - ICC # 9480282

Human Rights Campaign - HRC Federal Club Member

United States Bartenders Guild -USBG member at-large

### software

Autocad Revit Sketchup Pro Rhino3D Photoshop InDesign Illustrator

Salesforce Slack Airtable Formstack Acrobat MS Office

### CR132-2021